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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of PECO Energy Company (PECO/Respondent), filed on April 1, 2008, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Ky Van Nguyen, which was issued on March 12, 2008, in the above-captioned proceeding.  Reply Exceptions were not filed.

History of the Proceeding



On April 19, 2007, Grace L. Dahlquist (the Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) with the Commission against PECO.  The Complainant alleged that she was removed from the Customer Assistance Program (CAP) without warning and that she wanted to be reinstated into the program.  The Complainant also requested that the Commission investigate the Respondent’s practice and direct the Respondent to refund the difference between the amount billed and the amount that would have been billed at the CAP rate.  The Complainant further asked the Commission to impose a civil penalty on the Respondent.  The Complaint is occasioned by an appeal of a Decision of the Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) on an informal complaint.  By that Decision, which was issued on April 9, 2007, at BCS Case No. 2215492, the BCS determined that PECO had followed the proper CAP procedure when removing the Complainant from its CAP program for failure to re-certify.  


On May 22, 2007, the Respondent filed an Answer to the Complaint.  The Answer stated, among other things, that because the Complainant failed to provide proof of income, PECO properly removed the Complainant from its CAP program.  


At the evidentiary hearing held on October 11, 2007, the Complainant and PECO were each represented by Counsel.  During this hearing, ALJ Nguyen suggested that the case might be suited for negotiation and possibly a settlement, accordingly, the Parties asked for a thirty-day continuance of the hearing to allow time for settlement discussions.  


On November 15, 2007, the hearing was resumed.  The Complainant introduced four exhibits (P-1 – P-4) into the record.  PECO presented the testimony of two witnesses, and introduced four exhibits (PECO-1 – PECO-4) into the record.


By Initial Decision issued on March 12, 2008, ALJ Nguyen sustained the Complaint and recommended that the Company: (a) refund the Complainant the amount that was paid above the CAP rate; and (b) reinstate the Complainant into the CAP program.  The ALJ also recommended the imposition of a civil penalty on the Respondent.  On April 1, 2008, the Respondent filed Exceptions to the ALJ’s Initial Decision.  Reply Exceptions were not filed.
DISCUSSION


Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.  Courts have held that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).



The Complainant, as the party seeking relief, has the burden of proof.  In this dispute, the Complainant has the burden of proving that it is more likely than not that the Respondent has wrongfully removed her from its CAP Program in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.



In the Initial Decision, the ALJ made twelve Findings of Fact and reached two Conclusions of Law.  We shall adopt and incorporate them herein by reference, unless expressly or by necessary implication, they are reversed or modified by this Opinion and Order.



In its Exceptions, PECO submits that the ALJ erred in concluding that the Complainant did not receive notice of the CAP re-certification requirement prior to her removal from the CAP Program.  Exc. at 4.  PECO witnesses stated that the Complainant received written notices on at least four occasions regarding the CAP requirement of written documentation to establish income eligibility.  Re-certification letters were sent to the Complainant on June 2, 2004, November 11, 2004, October 5, 2005 and March 10, 2006.  Exc. at 2, citing Tr. at 75.  PECO’s CAP program requires that income eligibility re-certification must be provided to the Company by fax or by mail, verbal representations are not acceptable pursuant to the CAP guidelines.  Exc. at 4, 6 citing Tr. at 54, 55, 62.  When the Complainant failed to respond to the March 10, 2006 re-certification letter, PECO removed her from its CAP program effective May 17, 2006.  BCS Decision issued April 9, 2007.


The Complainant has not submitted financial documentation since 2006.  Exh. P-1.  When the Complainant was asked how often PECO required her to submit financial information, she acknowledged that the CAP program required updated income information either every year or every other year.  Tr. at 15.  


We believe that the record is clear regarding PECO’s issuance of income re-certification letters to the Complainant.  The notices were mailed to the Complainant at her utility service address as required by its CAP program guidelines.  There is no record of these notices being returned as undeliverable.  As the notices were mailed in the ordinary course of business, it is presumed that the Complainant received each notice sent by PECO.  Berkowitz v. Mayflower Securities, Inc., 445 Pa. 531, 317 A.2d 584 (1974).


Since the Complainant did not fully comply with the requirements of PECO’s CAP Program we find that she was properly removed from the Program in April, 2006.  We do not support the ALJ’s determinations that the Complainant carried her burden of proof and that PECO acted negligently by not providing the Complainant with warning letters regarding re-certification.  Therefore, PECO’s Exception on this issue is granted and the findings of the ALJ are reversed.


Upon review and consideration of the record evidence, we shall grant the Respondent’s Exceptions.  We find that the Complainant failed to meet her burden of proof in this matter, and that the Respondent’s Exceptions are supported by record evidence.  We believe that PECO followed its Commission-approved CAP Program guidelines and did provide the Complainant with proper notice regarding the re-certification process relative to continued participation in its CAP Program.  

Conclusion


Based upon the foregoing discussion, we shall dismiss the Complaint, grant the Respondent’s Exceptions and reverse the recommendation of the ALJ; THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Exceptions of PECO Energy Company, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Ky Van Nguyen, are granted.
 

2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Ky Van Nguyen in the above referenced proceeding is reversed.


3.
That the Complaint of Grace L. Dahlquist against PECO Energy Company regarding improper removal from the Respondent’s CAP Program is dismissed.



4.
That this proceeding be marked closed.
BY THE COMMISSION,

James J. McNulty

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: June 24, 2008

ORDER ENTERED:  July 2, 2008
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